

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK167

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1600x700mm - with sliding door
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1600x700mm with Sliding Door without Backsplash (ASK167)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium. This product is designed for durability and functionality in commercial kitchen environments.

2. Safety Information

- Always ensure that the work cabinet is installed on a stable and level surface to avoid tipping.
- Do not overload shelves beyond the specified weight limit.
- Keep the area around the cabinet clean and free from obstructions to prevent accidents.
- Avoid exposing the cabinet to extreme heat or direct flames.
- Use protective gloves when handling, installing, or cleaning the cabinet to prevent injury.
- Ensure that children are kept away from the installation area.
- Follow all local building and safety regulations when installing the cabinet.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK167
- Dimensions: 1600mm (W) x 700mm (D)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Type: Work Cabinet with Sliding Doors
- Back: No Backsplash

4. Setup and Installation

1. Choose a suitable location for the cabinet, ensuring it is close to other kitchen appliances as needed.
2. Unbox the cabinet and verify that all parts are included as per the parts list.
3. Place the cabinet on a level surface.
4. Secure the cabinet to the wall if necessary, following local safety guidelines and using appropriate anchoring hardware.
5. Install sliding doors by aligning the rollers with the tracks. Ensure that they slide smoothly.
6. Make any adjustments to the level of the cabinet using the adjustable feet if applicable.

5. Operation

- Open the sliding doors by gripping the handle and pushing or pulling gently.
- Store kitchen equipment, utensils, or ingredients within the cabinet, ensuring not to exceed weight limits.
- Regularly check shelf stability and ensure items are arranged securely to avoid tipping.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe down the cabinet surfaces daily with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Regularly inspect hinges and tracks of sliding doors for dirt or debris and clean as necessary.
- Perform a periodic deep clean using a stainless steel cleaner to maintain the cabinet's appearance.

7. Troubleshooting

- If sliding doors are difficult to open or close, check for obstructions in the track.
- Ensure that the cabinet is level; adjust as needed.
- If any components are damaged or missing, contact customer service for replacements.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the product according to local regulations for metal recycling.
- Ensure that the cabinet is disassembled before disposal to facilitate recycling process.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium. We hope it serves you well in your kitchen environment.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Arbeitskabine Premium 1600x700mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Edelstahl-Arbeitskabine Premium entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt bietet eine hochwertige und langlebige Lösung für Ihre Arbeitsflächen in der Gastronomie.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Dieses Produkt ist für den gewerblichen Einsatz konzipiert und sollte nur von geschultem Personal verwendet werden.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten oder Oberflächen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie die Arbeitskabine von Feuchtigkeit und direkten Hitzequellen fern.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vor der Benutzung korrekt montiert sind.
- Bei Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen am Produkt, verwenden Sie es bitte nicht und kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1600x700mm
- Vordere Tür: Schiebetür
- Rücken: Ohne Spritzschutz
- Verwendungszweck: Gewerbliche Küchen, Restaurants
- Einsatztiefe: Optimale Raumnutzung

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Installationsbereich eben und sauber ist.
- Platzieren Sie die Arbeitskabine an dem gewünschten Standort.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob die Kabine stabil steht und keine Wackelbewegungen hat.
- Falls erforderlich, verwenden Sie Unterlegscheiben oder andere Stabilisatoren.
- Nach der Platzierung, schließen Sie die Schiebetüren, um sicherzustellen, dass sie richtig funktionieren.

5. Betrieb

- Die Arbeitskabine ist sofort nach der Installation betriebsbereit.
- Lagern Sie Utensilien, Zutaten oder andere Materialien in der Kabine.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Kabine nicht überladen wird.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen regelmäßig mit warmem Wasser und milden Reinigungsmitteln.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die die Edelstahloberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schiebetüren auf Leichtigkeit und reinigen Sie die Schienen.
- Führen Sie mindestens einmal jährlich eine gründliche Inspektion auf Beschädigungen durch.

7. Fehlersuche

- Die Schiebetür klemmt: Überprüfen Sie die Schienen auf Ablagerungen oder Beschädigungen.
- Die Kabine wackelt: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabine auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Rostflecken: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen mit Edelstahlreiniger.

8. Entsorgung

- Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts sind alle lokalen Umweltvorschriften zu beachten.
- Edelstahl kann recycelt werden, bitten Sie Ihre Recyclingstelle um weitere Informationen zur richtigen Entsorgung.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1600x700mm met Schuifdeur (zonder Achterwand) - ASK167

1. Algemeen Informatie

Deze RVS werkcabinet is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horecasector. Het biedt ruime opslagmogelijkheden en is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardig roestvrij staal voor optimale duurzaamheid en hygiëne. De schuifdeur garandeert gemakkelijk toegang en bespaart ruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor de bedoelde doeleinden en op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat de omgeving waar het kabinet staat veilig is en vrij van obstructies.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade aan het product. Gebruik het niet als het schade vertoont.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van open vuur of intense hittebronnen.
- Reinig het kabinet regelmatig om ongewenste bacteriën en schimmels te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen schurende of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Productafmeting: 1600x700mm
- Materiaal: RVS
- Type deur: Schuifdeur
- Achterwand: Geen
- Gewicht: 75 kg
- Kleur: Zilver

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Kies een locatie die toegankelijk en veilig is.
2. Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en controleer op eventuele schade.
3. Plaats het werkcabinet op een vlakke ondergrond.
4. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor de schuifdeur om te functioneren zonder obstakels.
5. Indien nodig, bevestig het kabinet aan de muur voor extra stabiliteit, gebruik daarbij geschikte bevestigingsmaterialen.
6. Controleer of alles stevig staat en de deuren goed schuiven.

5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur door deze voorzichtig naar de zijkant te schuiven.
- Plaats materialen en gereedschappen in het kabinet voor veilige opslag.
- Sluit de schuifdeur na gebruik om de inhoud te beschermen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak het kabinet schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de RVS afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Gebruik een speciale RVS-reiniger voor een optimale glans.
- Controleer regelmatig op roest of andere schade en behandel indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Schuifdeur beweegt moeilijk: Controleer op obstakels of vuil op de rails. Maak de rails indien nodig schoon.
- Schade aan het kabinet: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor reparatie-informatie.
- Moisture build-up: Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rondom het kabinet.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het product dient u rekening te houden met lokale richtlijnen voor de verwijdering van metalen en ander afval. Breng het kabinet naar een erkend recyclingstation of neem contact op met uw afvalverwerkingsbedrijf.

9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

MANUAL DEL PRODUCTO

1. Información General

Este gabinete de trabajo de acero inoxidable de 1600x700mm con puerta corrediza y sin salpicadero está diseñado para ofrecer un espacio de trabajo eficiente y duradero en cocinas comerciales y entornos industriales. Su construcción robusta y materiales de alta calidad garantizan la resistencia a la corrosión y al desgaste.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado en una superficie nivelada para evitar inestabilidad.
- No coloque objetos pesados en la parte superior del gabinete que puedan causar su vuelco.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del gabinete limpia y libre de obstrucciones para evitar accidentes.
- Use guantes de protección al manipular el gabinete durante la instalación.
- Evite el contacto del gabinete con fuentes de calor extremo y productos químicos corrosivos.
- En caso de daños visibles, deje de usar el gabinete y contacte al servicio de atención al cliente.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1600x700mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo de puerta: Corrediza
- Sin salpicadero
- Uso: Profesional en cocinas y entornos industriales

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Retire el gabinete de la caja y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
2. Coloque el gabinete en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
3. Si es necesario, ajuste las patas del gabinete para asegurar estabilidad.
4. Asegure las puertas corredizas según las instrucciones incluidas en el paquete.
5. Conecte el gabinete a las fuentes de servicios (agua, electricidad) solo si está diseñado para ello.

5. Operación

- Abra y cierre las puertas corredizas suavemente para evitar daños.
- Utilice el gabinete para almacenamiento de utensilios y materiales alimenticios, asegurándose de cumplir con las normas de higiene.
- Controle regularmente la integridad estructural del gabinete.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior del gabinete con un paño suave y detergente suave. Evite productos abrasivos.
- Inspeccione las bisagras y otros mecanismos de apertura periódicamente y aplique lubricante si es necesario.
- Mantenga el interior del gabinete limpio y seco para evitar la proliferación de bacterias.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si las puertas corredizas no se abren correctamente, revise si hay obstrucciones en las guías.
- En caso de irregularidades en la superficie, asegúrese de que el gabinete esté adecuadamente nivelado.
- Si el gabinete presenta corrosión, inspeccione el área por daños y quiera soportarlo adecuadamente.

8. Eliminación

- Al finalizar la vida útil del producto, elimine el gabinete de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje de metales.
- No deseche el producto en Basurales o vertederos.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, asistencia técnica o reclamaciones, por favor contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU CABINET DE TRAVAIL EN ACIER INOXYDABLE PREMIUM 1600X700MM AVEC PORTE COULISSANTE SANS DOSSIER - ASK167

1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour l'acquisition de notre cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable premium ASK167. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une durabilité maximale et est idéal pour les environnements professionnels, tels que les cuisines commerciales et les établissements de restauration.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Utilisez uniquement le cabinet pour le rangement d'outils et d'équipements de cuisine. Évitez de dépasser la capacité de charge recommandée.
- Manipulation : Lorsque vous déplacez le cabinet, assurez-vous d'utiliser des techniques de levage appropriées pour éviter les blessures.
- Hygiène : Gardez la surface propre et sans débris pour prévenir tout accident.
- Sécurité électrique : Si le cabinet est équipé d'éléments électriques, assurez-vous qu'ils respectent les normes de sécurité applicables.
- Environnement : Évitez de placer le cabinet à proximité de sources de chaleur extrêmes ou d'humidité excessive.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1600 x 700 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Fortes caractéristiques : Résistant à la corrosion, facile à nettoyer, conçu pour des performances à long terme.

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Sélectionnez un emplacement stable et plat pour le cabinet.
2. Retirez tous les éléments protecteurs et l'emballage.
3. Assemblez les composants si nécessaire, en suivant le schéma d'assemblage fourni.
4. Fixez le cabinet au mur si cela est requis par les normes de sécurité locales.
5. Vérifiez que toutes les portes coulissantes fonctionnent correctement avant de les charger.

5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisez les étagères internes pour le rangement de vos outils et équipements. Assurez-vous que le poids est réparti uniformément.
- Ouvrez et fermez les portes coulissantes avec précaution et sans forcer.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Utilisez un nettoyant doux et un chiffon humide pour nettoyer la surface.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer l'acier inoxydable.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'intégrité structurelle et les mécanismes de porte pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal.

7. Dépannage

- Les portes ne s'ouvrent pas : Vérifiez si la voie est obstruée et nettoyez-la.
- Rouille visible : Nettoyez immédiatement et appliquez un produit d'entretien pour l'acier inoxydable.
- Étagères instables : Assurez-vous qu'elles sont correctement installées et vérifiez les fixations.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, disposez du produit conformément aux règlements locaux concernant les métaux. N'éliminez pas dans les décharges non autorisées.

9. Contact

Pour toute question, retour ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Veuillez conserver ce manuel pour référence future.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del nostro Armadietto da Lavoro Premium in Acciaio Inossidabile (1600x700 mm) con Porta Scorrevole e senza Schienale. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le vostre esigenze di lavoro in cucina, assicurando durabilità e funzionalità ottimali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per l'uso previsto.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole oltre il limite raccomandato.
- Maneggiare con attenzione durante il montaggio e lo smontaggio per evitare infortuni.
- Evitare di utilizzare prodotti chimici abrasivi o corrosivi per la pulizia.
- In caso di segni di usura o danneggiamento, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il supporto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1600 x 700 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Colore: Acciaio Inossidabile Lucido
- Senza schienale per un accesso facilitato.
- Carico massimo consigliato per mensola: 100 kg.
- Prodotto conforme alle normative Europee.

4. Installazione e Setup

- Sgrassare l'area dove si intende posizionare l'armadietto.
- Assemblare il prodotto seguendo le istruzioni di montaggio incluse nella confezione.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano serrate correttamente.
- Posizionare l'armadietto su una superficie piana e controllare la stabilità.
- Se necessario, utilizzare i piedini regolabili per adattare l'altezza.

5. Operazione

- Aprire le porte scorrevoli per accedere all'interno dell'armadietto.
- Organizzare gli utensili e gli ingredienti in modo ordinato per una facile accessibilità.
- Assicurarsi di chiudere le porte dopo l'uso per mantenere l'igiene.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'esterno e l'interno con un panno umido dopo ogni utilizzo.
- Utilizzare un detergente neutro per rimuovere macchie di cibo.
- Non utilizzare pagliette abrasive o spugne ruvide per evitare graffi sulla superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i meccanismi delle porte per garantirne un funzionamento fluido.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte non scorrono correttamente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni sul binario.
- In caso di rumori anomali, verificare se le parti mobili sono ben lubrificate.
- Se ci sono danni alla struttura, interrompere l'utilizzo e contattare il supporto.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto in conformità alle normative locali sui rifiuti.
- L'acciaio inossidabile è riciclabile; si consiglia di portarlo presso un centro di riciclaggio.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattateci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania